

Nos. 16-3547 & 16-3597

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK HARLAN and the CRAWFORD COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL
COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, Chairman of the Illinois State Board of Elections, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

DAVID ORR, Cook County Clerk,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 16-cv-07832
The Honorable Samuel Der-Yeghiayan, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Jacob H. Huebert
Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 263-7668

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Patrick Harlan and the Crawford
County Republican Central Committee*

Appellate Court No: 16-3547 & 16-3597

Short Caption: Harlan, et al. v. Scholz, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 16

I. The Court should dismiss this appeal as moot. 16

II. In the alternative, the Court should affirm because the district court did not abuse its discretion in granting a preliminary injunction 19

A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that Illinois' discriminatory EDR statutes violate the Equal Protection Clause. 20

1. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that Plaintiffs Illinois' EDR scheme imposes a severe burden on the rights of citizens in low-population counties..... 21

a. The statutes' discrimination against certain voters based on where they live severely burdens voting rights. 21

b. There is no merit in Defendants' arguments that the statutes impose little or no burden on voting rights 26

2. Because the EDR scheme severely burdens voting rights, it is subject to strict scrutiny. 32

3. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that no state interest justifies the burden on voting rights..... 35

a. The state's interest in helping citizens in high-population counties vote cannot justify its discrimination against citizens in low-population counties 35

b. Concerns about cost and administrative convenience cannot justify the state's discrimination against citizens in low-population counties 39

B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that a preliminary injunction would prevent irreparable harm to Plaintiffs and the citizens whose interests they represent..... 44

C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the balance of hardships favored a preliminary injunction 47

D. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the public interest favored a preliminary injunction. 50

CONCLUSION..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Mead Johnson & Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	45
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	12, 22, 32
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	21, 23, 31, 40
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	16
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Waste Mgmt. of Mich.</i> , 674 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Communist Party of Ill. v. State Board of Elections</i> , 518 F.2d 517 (7th Cir. 1975)	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	27, 34
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	20, 22, 51
<i>E. St. Louis Laborers Local 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143620 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016).....	40
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , No. 4:16cv626-MW/CAS, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142064 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 10, 2016).....	40
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Frock v. U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 685 F.2d 1041 (7th Cir. 1982).	34
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	22
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	28, 29, 30

Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966) 20

Hearne v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago, 185 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 33

Hicks v. Midwest Transit, Inc., 500 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007). 36

Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa, 439 U.S. 60 (1978) 33

Hutchinson v. Miller, 797 F.2d 1279 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 44

Joelner v. Village of Wash. Park, 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) 49

Jones v. McGuffage, 921 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 44

Lawson Prods., Inc. v. Avnet, Inc., 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 19

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N. Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 35, 36, 50

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 33

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 394 U.S. 802 (1968) 30

Montgomery v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 626 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2010) 49

Moore v. Ogilvie, 394 U.S. 814 (1969) 22

Mullins v. Cole,
No. 3:16-9918, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160928 (S.D.W.V. Nov. 21, 2016) 23

Nader v. Keith, 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir 2004)..... 46

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Guilbert, 934 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 26

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 35, 36, 44

Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 33

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 22, 34

Russian Media Group, LLC v. Cable Am., Inc., 598 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 2010) 36

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969) 40

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley, 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) ... 31, 32

Stein v. Thomas,
 No. 16-14233, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167055 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 5, 2016)..... 40

Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs, 643 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 16

Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975) 40

Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc., 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 20

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 34

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 34

Winkler v. Eli Lilly & Co., 101 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 26

Worldwide St. Preachers' Fellowship v. Peterson, 388 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2004) 16

Zuppari v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 770 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 49

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

C.R.S. 1-2-217.74(4) 29

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-19j..... 29

Idaho Code § 34-408A 28

10 ILCS 5/4-50 4, 5, 6

10 ILCS 5/5-50 4, 5

10 ILCS 5/6-100 4, 5

10 ILCS 5/19A-25(e)..... 48

30 ILCS 805/8(b)(2)..... 42

Iowa Code § 48A.7A..... 28

21-A M.R.S. § 122(4) 29

Minn. Stat. § 201.061..... 28

13-2-304, MCA(1)(a)..... 29

RSA 654:7-a..... 28

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1.05-07-(2)(c)..... 29

Utah Code Ann. § 20A-4-108..... 29

Wis. Stat. § 6.55 28

Wyo. Stat. § 22-3-104(f)(ii)(a) 28

Legislative History

98th Ill. Gen. Assembly, House Proceedings, Dec. 3, 2014 41, 42

98th Ill. General Assembly, House Roll Call, S.B. 172, Amendment No. 2,
State Mandates Fiscal Note Inapplicable, Dec. 3, 2014 42
